
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS PE28 3TN on TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2012 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th 
December 2011. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 15th 
December 2011, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. ADVANCED WASTE PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 11 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations on progressing the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership in order to 
gain the maximum advantage for the authorities collectively. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy. 
 

P Bland 
388430 

6. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 83 - 88) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the current programme of Overview and 
Scrutiny studies. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 89 - 92) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 



 
 
 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 93 - 102) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other
[...]
s. 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1a, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 3TN on Monday, 
5 December 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

J W Davies, P Godley, G J Harlock, D Harty, 
C R Hyams and J S Watt. 

   
Co-opted Member Mr D Hopkins. 
 

 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted on behalf of Councillor I J Curtis 
and Mr M Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew and M F Shellens. 
 
55. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mrs M Banerjee as a Member of 

the Working Group referred to in the resolution of Minute No. 51, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th November 2011 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

57. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st December 2011 to 31st March 2012.  Members were 
advised of changes to the dates on which a number of items would be 
brought forward for consideration. 
 
 
At 7.15 pm Councillor M G Baker joined the meeting. 
 

58. ROLL FORWARD OF THE COUNCIL'S CORE STRATEGY - ITS 
LOCAL PLAN   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the factors 
that suggested the Council should update its Core Strategy. Members 
were informed that the updated Strategy would need to be based on 
sound evidence, which would be produced in partnership with 
colleagues across Cambridgeshire and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership area. It would provide Huntingdonshire with a suitably 
robust ongoing local planning policy and development framework. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
Members accepted that this exercise would be costly, however, as a 
significant part of it related to the Enterprise Zone, a series of bids 
had been submitted for funding from income streams previously 
established by Cambridgeshire Horizons. This would mean the cost 
would be partially spread across the Local Enterprise Partnership 
area. The Council’s work could be completed from within existing 
resources. 
 
Having regard to the proposal to use the existing Core Strategy as a 
basis for the work to be undertaken, some Members expressed the 
view that, instead, this work would need to be started from scratch.  
However, as the process leading to the development of the Enterprise 
Zone was likely to commence imminently, it was acknowledged that 
there was a need for work on the Core Strategy to be completed 
expeditiously. These strands of work would, therefore, proceed in 
tandem. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor D Harty, Members were 
informed that any housing developed on the Enterprise Zone area 
would be in addition to the numbers of houses specified in the 
Strategy. Following a further comment that some villages would 
welcome some additional provision, it was reported that the Council 
currently was looking at ways this might be achieved. The Council 
also would revisit its policy on affordable housing. 
 
In light of the constraints on the Council in terms of imposing planning 
conditions for the completion of infrastructure works when granting 
permission for development, Members recommended that an updated 
local infrastructure strategy should be developed.  Furthermore, 
Members recommended that the Council should establish and 
maintain an ongoing dialogue with the Highways Agency and the 
County Council on road provision and the local infrastructure 
generally. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to: 
 

a) confirm formally the Council’s intentions to review and 
update its Core Strategy and endorse a proposal for 
the Council to produce a new Local Plan, including an 
updated local infrastructure strategy as set out at 
paragraph 4.2 of the report now submitted, in order to 
achieve this; 

b) in the interim, given the ongoing discernible growth 
demands on the area, maintain its support for the 
adopted Core Strategy as a sound basis for making 
relevant planning decisions; 

c) endorse the commencement of work, with partners as 
may be applicable, on compiling an updated local 
evidence base. That evidence base will identify what 
growth will be needed and how that additional growth 
could be appropriately and sustainably accommodated, 
and 

d) require the Head of Planning Services to bring forward 
an updated Local Development Scheme (which will 

2



outline the timetable for preparing and delivering this 
new local plan.) 

 
(In accordance with paragraph 14.5 of the Council Procedure Rules, 
Councillors P Godley and C R Hyams requested that it be recorded 
that they voted against recommendation b) above). 
 

59. RAF BRAMPTON URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   
 

 (Councillors D B Dew and M F Shellens were in attendance for this 
Item.) 
 
Councillor D B Dew introduced a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was attached a summary of comments received during consultation 
on the draft RAF Brampton Urban Design Framework and responses 
to them. The Panel noted that, with one exception, there was broad 
support for the development of the site.  The remaining area of 
objection related to Brampton Park Theatre.  To overcome these 
objections, it was suggested that the final Urban Design Framework 
should include reference to potential options for retention of the 
theatre building, which would then be subject to negotiation with any 
future developer.   
 
Councillor M F Shellens advised the Panel of the extensive public 
consultation that had been undertaken throughout the development of 
the Urban Design Framework.  Members supported the positive way 
in which the Framework had been produced. Given that it had been 
arrived at through consensus, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

60. DRAINAGE  ISSUES   
 

 Consideration was given to a petition presented by Parish Councillor 
Mrs A Rees in respect of sewage overflow at Windsor Road and Main 
Street, Yaxley.  The petition had been referred to the Panel from the 
Council meeting on 2nd November 2011. Members were advised that 
the Executive Leader of the Council had written to Anglian Water 
expressing his concerns over the flooding problems in Yaxely and a 
response had been received.  Although Anglian Water’s response 
addressed the particular instance of flooding referred to in the 
petition, Members were not satisfied with Anglian Water’s programme 
generally to prevent problems with the drainage system in the District 
from occurring and to respond to sewerage system failures. 
 
Members were advised that residents in Hemingford Abbots had 
experienced similar problems. Other instances when the drainage 
system had proved inadequate were also reported. It was then 
suggested that the Environment Agency had enforcement powers that 
it might use in such situations. Given the lack of powers the Council 
had to influence Anglian Water, Members requested the Executive 
Leader of the Council to write to the Environment Agency to highlight 
their concerns and to ask it to ensure it used its enforcement powers 
when it was merited. It was hoped that this would prompt Anglian 

3



Water to make improvements to the drainage infrastructure and to its 
response to flooding. 
 
The Chairman thanked Parish Councillor Mrs A Rees for her 
attendance at the meeting. 
 

61. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Members requested sight of an 
update on the A14 when it became available.  
 

62. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed. It was anticipated that a report on waste collection policies 
would be available for the Waste Collection Working Group to view in 
late January. 
 

63. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest summarising the Council’s decisions since the 
previous meeting. Members were advised that the Voluntary Sector 
Working Group had concluded its investigations and the findings 
would be reported at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being). 
 
The Panel questioned whether any of the planning issues that had 
arisen at Hartford Marina had also materialised at Buckden Marina. It 
was agreed that an update on this and any action taken would be 
circulated to Members. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite 
Date of Publication: 15 December 2011 
For Period: 1st January to 30th April 2012 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council, with responsibility 
  for Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Executive Leader of the Council with 
  responsibility for Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Or
[...]
omes In 
Huntingdonshire 
through the 
Heatseekers 
Scheme*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Jan 2012 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Chris Jablonski, Environment Team Leader 
Tel No. 01480 388368 or email 
Chris.Jablonski@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental 
Well-Being).  

 
D Tysoe 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Roll Forward of Core 
Strategy - Local Plan 
Project Plan*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Feb 2012 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Budget and MTP 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Feb 2012 
 

 
Draft MTP, Previous 
Year's budget report, 
Various Annexes 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No. 01480 388103 or email 
Steve.Couper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny (Economic 
Well-Being). 
 
2nd February 2012.  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
(Economic Well-
Being) 
 

 
Waste Collection 
Policies 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Feb 2012 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Eric Kendall, Head of Operations Tel No. 
01480 388635 or email 
Eric.Kendall@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D Tysoe 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Location of the Call 
Centre 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Feb 2012 
 

 
Previous Cabinet 
Papers 
 

 
Julia Barber, Head of Customer Services Tel 
No 01480 388105or email 
Julia.Barber@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

7



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Feb 2012 
 

 
Previous year's 
Strategy 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No. 01480 388103 or email 
Steve.Couper@huntin
[...]
ommunity 
Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL)*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Apr 2012 
 

 
Examination in Public 
Report 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 - or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Outcome of 
Examination and 
recommend 
adoption to Council  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Planning for 
Sustainable Drainage 
Systems (SuDs) 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Apr 2012 
 

 
CCC SuDs Options 
Paper 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Consider options.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

9



10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL BEING)  

                      10 JANUARY 2012 
 

 
CABINET 

 
19 JANUARY 2012 

  
 

ADVANCED WASTE PARTNERSHIP 
(Report by the Head of Operations) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report is about moving Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 

Partnership (RECAP) to the next level of partnership working in order 
to gain the maximum advantage for the authorities collectively. 

 
1.2 RECAP partnership has been a successful partnership to date, 

primarily delivering benefits to the individual authorities, by working 
together on various projects and in services for local residents.  
However, members and officers recognise that more could be achieved 
by an enhanced partnership approach.  Independent research work 
has also helped identify a way forward. 

 
1.3 Two types of advanced partnership working have been identified.  

These are:- 
 

• Joint projects or joint ventures 
• Joint Waste Committee 
 

1.4 In order to take these forward a partnership charter has been drawn 
up, laying out important principles, vision and objectives.  The charter 
will provide partners with a solid basis of agreement in order to carry 
out the above and make decisions within a formal framework.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partners
[...]
the 
introduction of more efficient ways of working will produce a saving 
dependant on the extent of joint working projects undertaken. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the RECAP Advanced Partnership Working 

Charter is adopted and that outline business cases for any Advanced 
Waste projects are brought to Environment Scrutiny before a decision 
is made to proceed.  

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Eric Kendall, Head of Operations 

� 01480 388635 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECAP: 
Creating an ‘Advanced Partnership’ 
 
Authors:  
James Fulford, Dr Debbie Fletcher,  
Rob Gillies, Siobhán O'Brien 
 

April 2011

15



16



RECAP Advanced Partnership Working  

 

 

Report for: 

RECAP Local Authorities 

 

Prepared by: 

Dr Debbie Fletcher 

Rob Gillies 

Siobhán O’Brien 

James Fulford 

 

Approved by: 

James Fulford 

…………………………………………………. 

(Project Director) 

 

Contact Details 

Eunomia Research & Consulting Ltd 
37 Queen Square, 
Bristol, 
BS1 4QS 

United Kingdom 

Tel: +44 (0)117 9172250 
Fax: +44 (0)8717 142942 

Web: www.eunomia.co.uk 

 

 

Disclaimer 

Eunomia Research & Consulting has taken due care in the preparation of this report to 
ensure that all facts and analysis presented are as accurate as possible within the scope of 
the project.  However no guarantee is provided in respect of the information presented, and 
Eunomia Research & Consulting is not responsible for decisions or actions taken on the basis 
of the content of this report. 

17



April 2011 

 

 

18



RECAP Advanced Partnership Working  

 
i 

 

Contents 
1.0! Introduction .......................................................................................................................... 1!

2.0! Options for Advanced Partnership Working ........................................................................ 2!

2.1! Option Descriptions ...........................................................................................................
[...]
the project. 

- Delivers project in accordance with direction from the Project Board.  
- Includes an appointed Sponsor from the Project Board.   

 
 
 

78



COMT      12th December 2011 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY   10th January 2012 
CABINET     19th January 2012 
 
 
Endorsement of the Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy as Evidence for 

Planning Services 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Cambridgeshire Green 

Infrastructure Strategy and seek Cabinet endorsement of the strategy as supporting 
evidence for planning purposes.  

 
2.    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The first Green Infrastructure Strategy (GI Strategy) for the Cambridge Sub-region was 

developed in 2006 by The Landscape Partnership, on behalf of Cambridgeshire 
Horizons and partners, including Huntingdonshire District Council.  It was one of the first 
in the region and was particularly beneficial in helping to secure Growth Area funding 
and delivery of the projects it identified has contributed to the acceptability of growth to 
residents across the county. 

 
2.2 A review of the GI Strategy has now been completed, in order to:  
 

• Give coverage to the whole of Cambridgeshire  
• Be a stronger part of the evidence base for future policy decisions (including 

taking the GI Strategy through a comprehensive public consultation) 
• Provide a robust evidence base for funding of Green Infrastructure through a 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and other sources of funding. 
 
2.2 Cambridgeshire Horizons has developed a new GI Strategy for Cambridgeshire in 

partnership with all the key delivery bodies.  The strategy’s vision is for high quality green 
spaces that enhance the quality of new and existing communities, provide health and 
leisure benefits for residents and improve the Cambridgeshire environmental quality 
‘offer’ to attract businesses and individuals considering locating in the county and help 

[...]
 Council, Cambridgeshire County Council and major environmental 
organisations will be the main delivery bodies.  

 
3.2 As a Local Planning Authority the Council will have an important role to play through the 

development process.  The strategy will be used as part of the evidence base for 
planning policy development and to inform possible Green Infrastructure projects in 
relation to the emerging Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).   

 
3.3 Local communities will also have an important role in achieving the vision set out in the 

strategy and ensuring its long-term success.  With proposed changes to the planning 
system being brought in through the Government’s National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), local communities will have the opportunity to designate important green areas 
as ‘Local Green Spaces’.  These spaces will be given increased protection from 
development, particularly where they are close to a centre of population or have special 
value to a town or village.  Neighbourhood Plans, brought in by the recently enacted 
Localism Act will enable local communities to set out their priorities for development at 
the local level, including green infrastructure.  The strategy will form an important piece 
of evidence that could be used to help local communities identify Local Green Spaces 
and to set realistic and meaningful objectives in neighbourhood plans. 

 
3.4 The strategy also highlights the importance of considering long-term management and 

maintenance of routes and spaces from the beginning.  A range of options are explored, 
including the involvement of voluntary organisations, ‘friends’ groups, charitable 
management trusts, community development trusts and co-operatives and partnerships, 
and case studies are set out in the document. 

 
3.5 The strategy is supported by the Green Infrastructure Forum, members of which are 

adopting or endorsing the Strategy through their appropriate cabinets and/or 
management boards.  With the demise of Cambridgeshire Horizons the Forum will 
continue to act as a central hub to work on Green Infrastructure across the county.  It is 
recognised that in the current climate of reduced public sector funding delivery will need 
to be achieved through partnership working.  There are no funding implications for the 
Council. 

 
4.   UPDATING THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
     
4.1 The GI Strategy will be part of the evidence base that informs the Council’s future work 

on updating its development strategy for the period up to 2036.  That updated strategy 
for future growth would need to be based on sound evidence of the local need for 
additional economic growth, associated housing development and related infrastructure 
delivery and require the development of an associated local infrastructure strategy which 
could demonstrate how that growth could be satisfactorily accommodated.  The new 
Cambridgeshire GI Strategy would form part of that local evidence base. 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to endorse the Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy 

as supporting evidence for planning purposes. 
 
Background Papers:  
Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy – see note at 2.10 above 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to James Campbell, Senior Planning 
Policy Officer, on 01480 388432. 

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

          
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                          3RD JANUARY 2012 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                           5TH JANUARY 2012 
 (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)               10TH JANUARY 2012 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of studies being undertaken by 

the other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic well-

being of the District. This 
[...]
ny planning guidance for the 
area.  In recognising its importance 
when determining forthcoming planning 
applications within the Great Fen, the 
Cabinet has agreed to adopt the 
Masterplan as Supplementary Planning 
Guidance to be used to inform Council 
policy and guide development 
management decisions.  At the same 
time, the Cabinet has approved a 
Statement of Recognition which 
explains the document’s status and will 
be included as a preface text with the 
final document. 
 
RAF BRAMPTON URBAN DESIGN 
FRAMEWORK (UDF) 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel has 
endorsed for submission to Cabinet, a 
report on the RAF Brampton Urban 
Design Framework.  
 
Having regard to the responses 
received during the recent consultation, 
the Cabinet has authorised the Head of 
Planning Services, after consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning and Housing and the 

Chairman of the Development 
Management Panel, to finalise the 
content of the UDF.  
 
The UDF will inform Council Policy and 
development management decisions on 
potential planning applications for the 
area.  The Cabinet has requested that 
the final document should make 
reference to potential options for the 
retention of the Brampton Park Theatre 
as a community building. 
 
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 
The Cabinet has agreed to adopt the 
Developer Contributions SPD as 
supplementary planning guidance.  It 
has been necessary to update the SPD 
to complement the Draft Charging 
Schedule for the Huntingdonshire CIL 
which also was subject to preliminary 
consultation in November/December 
2011. 
 
UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S CORE 
STRATEGY – ITS LOCAL PLAN. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel has 
approved for submission to Cabinet a 
report on the need for the Council to 
consider updating its Core Strategy. 
The work is necessary in order to 
provide Huntingdonshire with a robust 
ongoing lo
[...]
entionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	4 Advanced Waste Partnership
	COMT Report - RECAP Advanced Partnership - Eunomia Final Report
	COMT Report - Partnership Charter

	5 Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure
	6 Workplan Studies
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	8 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1a, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE28 3TN on Tuesday, 
10 January 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, I J Curtis, 

J W Davies, P Godley, G J Harlock, D Harty 
and J S Watt. 
 
Co-opted Member Mr D Hopkins. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
M G Baker, Hopkins, C R Hyams and Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor N J Guyatt and Councillor D M 

Tysoe. 
 
 
64. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th December 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

65. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor D Harty declared personal interests in Minute Nos. 67 and 
68 arising from his Membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

66. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st January 2012 to 30th April 2012.  Members were advised 
that an item on Thermal Imaging of Private Homes in Huntingdonshire 
through the Heatseekers scheme had been removed from the Plan. 
 

67. CAMBRIDGESHIRE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Deputy Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning and Housing, was in attendance for this item) 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt introduced a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) informing 
Members of the terms of a revised Cambridgeshire Green 



Infrastructure Strategy which it was intended would be used as 
supporting evidence for planning purposes. The document was an 
update of the first Green Infrastructure Strategy for the Cambridge 
sub-region which was developed in 2006. The “Strategic Network” of 
green infrastructure had been divided into different geographical 
areas. The areas identified in Huntingdonshire were Huntingdonshire 
Fens and Woods (including the Great Fen) and Great Ouse. The 
Strategy would be part of the evidence base informing the Council’s 
future work on updating its development strategy for the period up to 
2036. 
 
The Strategy was supported by the Green Infrastructure Forum and, 
in light of the demise of Cambridgeshire Horizons, the Panel 
suggested that the accountability and reporting lines of the Green 
Infrastructure Forum should be clarified. 
 
An important purpose of the Strategy would be to form a piece of 
evidence which could be used to help local communities identify local 
green spaces and to set realistic and meaningful objectives in 
neighbourhood plans. The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing advised the Panel that this would be explained further at 
the April Council meeting. 
 
The Chairman raised concerns over the Strategy’s lack of reference 
to the local agricultural industry. He suggested that food security was 
of local, national and international concern and as such ought to be 
given higher priority and be reflected to a greater extent in the 
Council’s policy framework. Having concurred with these views, the 
Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended, bearing in mind the 
primacy of the agricultural sector and its importance to the 
local and national economy, to endorse the Cambridgeshire 
Green Infrastructure Strategy as supporting evidence for 
planning purposes. 

 
68. ADVANCED WASTE PARTNERSHIP   

 
 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 

in attendance for this item) 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe introduced a report by the Head of Operations 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on moving the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership (RECAP) to 
the next level of partnership working in order to gain the maximum 
advantage collectively for the partner authorities. 
 
Having acknowledged that the work of RECAP represented an 
excellent example of Countywide partnership working which delivered 
significant benefits to Cambridgeshire, Members supported the 
proposals to formalise relationships with neighbouring authorities in 
order to deliver further benefits to residents.  Members were advised 
that before any costs were incurred by the Council individual business 
cases would be brought to the Panel for comment. 



 
Members highlighted the facts that the Council’s waste collection 
service had high satisfaction levels and was delivered at a relatively 
low cost per household.  In that light, the Panel questioned whether 
the Council’s performance levels would be compromised by the 
proposal for greater joint working.  In response, Members were 
advised that joint working would lead to greater savings and improve 
the trade waste function which would be of benefit to the business 
community. 
 
The Panel referred to the possibility of using waste to generate 
electricity. It was noted that this might be considered in the future.  
Members also questioned whether waste separation would be viable 
at the Waterbeach waste facility. However, at present the plant would 
be unable to cope with the changes in the calorific value of the waste 
that was being processed and, as such, this would be a costly 
process. 
 
Members discussed whether the negotiations on the advanced waste 
partnership would be successful. They questioned whether the 
political will existed for all partners to commit to enhanced partnership 
working and pointed out that some partner authorities had low levels 
of resources available to develop their services. 
 
The Head of Operations acquainted the Panel with details of a route 
optimisation project which was being undertaken. The aim of the 
project was to achieve the most effective waste collection service 
possible across the County.  It was hoped this project would result in 
a collection round being saved from June 2012.  In response to a 
question by a Member it was reported that cross county route 
optimisation would be difficult to co-ordinate but might be considered 
in the future. 
 
Owing to their involvement in reviewing the business cases for 
advanced waste projects, a planned visit by the Waste Collection 
Working Group to the Waterbeach waste facility was extended to all 
Members of the Panel in order that they might familiarise themselves 
with its operation and potential for service development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to adopt the RECAP 
Advanced Partnership Working Charter and that outline 
business cases for any advanced waste projects be brought to 
the Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well Being) Panel 
before a decision is made to proceed. 

 
69. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 



70. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed.  
 
Further to Minute No. 68 ante, it was agreed that developments 
relating to RECAP were likely to overtake the work of the Waste 
Collection Working Group and consequently the study should be 
postponed until further notice. 
 
Councillor Mrs M Banerjee advised the Panel that the Design 
Principles for Future Developments Working Group was due to 
receive an overview from Jenny Parsons, Development Management 
Team Leader on the history of the Loves Farm site. This would be 
followed by a site visit to Loves Farm. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 67 ante, Members discussed the need to 
consider environmental and agricultural issues in tandem. It was felt a 
working group ought to be established to ensure that the local 
agricultural industry was properly reflected in the new Local Plan. It 
was, therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, P M D Godfrey, G J Harlock, 
D Harty and Mr D Hopkins be appointed to a working group to 
investigate land use for agricultural purposes in the context of 
planning policy and its contribution to the local economy. 

 
71. SCRUTINY   

 
 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 

Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the Council’s decisions since the previous meeting. In 
response to a question by Councillor D Harty the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager informed the Panel that the Cabinet had supported a 
recommendation that the Council should not accept the Council Tax 
Freeze Grant. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


